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29 February 1960

Subject: Requests for Service and/or Informatien.

To: The Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D. C.

Attn: P & A Branch
Room 20LT7

1. We have received from the Commander, VFW of Bristel,
Virginia, an omnibus request for photos and informstion submitted
in behalf of a group of next of kin and relatives.

2. Requests which pertain to The Quartermaster Genersl
have been extracted and ere listed below. Correspondents have
been informed of this reference. The cases in question are:

a. Letter, 23 September 1958 from Mrs. Famett
Smith, Alvaredo, Virginia. Desires photographs for hersélf and
parents of her brother's grave, (David P, Bland, Arlington Ceme-
tery). Parents are Mr. % Mrs. Roy Bland, 314 E. Main Street, '
Abingdon, Virginia.

b. Letter, 25 September 1958 from Mrs. James V,
Covey, 408 Chestmut Street, Route #3, P. O, Bex 521, Pulaski,
Virginia. Desires photo of brother's grave, (8gt Gilbert E,
Brooks, "Sen Bernandino®, California).

c. Letter, 29 September 1958 fm/m Rice,
Route #2, Carthage, North Carolina, sister of Charles He
3k 254 58L,*whose name is inscribed in TTaine Ceme-
rial., Desires marker for family cemetery,

‘d. Letter 22 September 1958 from Mrs. E. A. Carpenter,
Box 63, Clincheo, Virginia, mother of 2 Lt Elbert R. Carpenter,
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0 816 81k, whose name is ineeribed in the Florence Cemetery Memorial, ~°¥
Desires marker for family cemetery.
e. Letter, 18 September 1958, from Mrs. Sallie R. Jones, AR
s

mother of Wilbur A. Jones, 33 526 750, interred in P~5-26, Sicily-
Rome Cemetery and Cegil R. Jonss,-interred in Q-1064, Honolulu we Hamd
National Cemetery. Desires photos of each grave site. ABMC will

furnish Sicily-Rome photos,

f. Letter, 18 September 1958 from Mrs. Mildred Moreland,
8104 Lamont Street, Johnson City, Tennessee, sister of Sgt. James
E. Gentry, 306476 (USMC), whose name is inscribed in the Manila Ao A
Memorial. Desires marker for family plot. ‘

g. Letter, 5 October 1958, from Mrs. Oscar Mock, Meadow View,
Virginia, mother of Pvt. James D. Mock, 33 657 788, interred in
A-$-22, Netherlands Cemetery. Dealres marker for family plot, g/
mnr e o ’T"

ngio_ /K_&_:

EDMUND BOGAS
Lt. Colonel, AGC
Chief, Research Divisien

EB/ems




NON-RECOVERABLE REMAINS REEXAMINATION OF

v “ 5%

3.

RECORDS

ASE NUME

AREA OF DEATH

.__France J

NAME (Last, Firat, itiddle raitial) RANK © ssnua; NUMBER :af
Bowen, Charles H, Cpl L 254 58k

aznr WERE SUCH THAT: |

TN THE COURSE OF THIS REEXAMI
(Check approoriate box )

E;‘i THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT WAVE BEEN RECOVERED

BEEN DETERﬂlNEQ THAT EUfBEHGE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FIND

L

NATION 1T HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF

ING OF NON=RECOVERABILITY:

1. 293 FILE OF DECEDENT

INITIALS OF ANALYST

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWN REC ER FROM APPROPRIATE AREA,

2+ CcouPARED WITH DECEDENT

OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

REMARKS

RECOMMEND APPROVAL ~ APPROVED DATE
NAME OF CASE ANALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETEMI= LLr1EF (\FINAL\DEERMINATION i
NATION SECTION : T '.Q‘
7., f 0CT
{ ,/ .A/)’t,t/;/ e - 261950‘1

oo’m Fonu 1957

22 SEP 50

ma it » 'n__ln'./
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Y o S R MEMOR IALIZAT ION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
; 5 REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR 'IOI.-IIEOOVERAIILITYV

NAME (Last, First, Middle)

t?)égufﬂ CHORr hes H-

RANK SERIAL NUMBER

' C?A \ . ‘ 9)(/7,5"{/3-2/;/

ARM OF SERVICE

,9@/147

; 4JDATE OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH

— REAAMC & v
e3P 44 £ k>

NAME OF AUDITOR | DATE/7
i * pzn/es | Oy
Beaye t#LEY

2 0C7 150

REMARKS

23 kuc 50 |95 R 814936
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

IN REPLY REFER TO

QMCGMF 293
Bowen, Charles H. 27 January 1950
SN 34 254 584

T i

Mr. J. L. Bowen
602 Grimes Street
High Point, North Caroclina

Dear Mr. Bowen:

The Department of the Army desires that you be informed of the
final determination of the investigation in the case of your son, the
late Corporal Charles H., Bowen.

Lo v Realizing that this is a matter of great importance to you; may I
review the pertinent facts of the case as revealed by Department of the
Army records received from our overseas command,

Your son was a member of Company B, 4Oth Tank Battalion, and com-
prised part of the five man crew of a tank which was engaged in action
against the enemy in the vicinity of Metz, France, on 9 September 194kL.
This tank was in a defensive position when it was fired upon by the
enemy and suffered a direct hit from an anti-tank gun., The tank was
set afire and continued to burn during the entire course of the engage-

" ment., Two crew members escaped from the burning vehicle and although
they watched the tank burn for some time, they did not see any of the
other crew members leave. After the tank had stopped burning, it was

| examined by the Commanding Officer of Company B, and no trace of the

| remains of your son and the other two men could be found. Tt is logical

' to conclude, therefore, that these men were killed or seriously wounded
by the shell which struck their tank, that they were unable to leave
the vehicle and that their remains were completely consumed by the
ensuing fire. '

These unfortunate circumst@nces surrounding the death of your son
have been thoroughly reviewed and, based upon the information presently
available, the Department of the Army has been forced to conclude that
his remains are not recoverable. I wish to assure you that, should
any additional evidence come to our attention indicating that his
remains are in our possession, you will be informed immediately. A \‘

}‘;,,} -4
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| QuarF 293
- Bowen, Charles H.
SN 34 254 584

express condolence to you who gave your ;

so difficult that there is no grave at w  homag,
knowledge of your son's honorable service to his country
of sustaining comfort to you. ' :

Sincerely yours,

g

Lt. Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division
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| GFPICE O THD QUARTTRIZSICR GEiLRAL C TRL ARMY
i  INTRACEFICE REEILICE SKECET ; !
“No'l @rom § To Date
1 [#in Det wepe’ Br |19 Jan SUBJECT: lHoneRecoverabls Case No 12561
Section ien Div 50 :
| Ident Br
‘em Div | ATTH: 1 itteched ap,roved non-reecoverable case (g
: Corres ' is (axxx) forvarded for whatever action is deeied
Section | necessery by your oifice,
2. 211 action neecssery to be talen by the
Idertification Brench has been completed,

3 Inelss BeSESE
| Group 73472
; i . I A, i
Sl
|

| THIS FCRID TILL fBIATE PART OF THS OFFICIFLL FII@
U.S. Government Printing Offiq?
- 156-49650=5"
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Qnuuscn
¢ - 12561 (3)
“ON-REC ERABLE CASE AREA OR ZONE(S)

B E RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
B . Europe
NAHE (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER

Bowen, Charles H. Cpl 34 254 584

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REV |EW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON-RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIV IDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have
been effected when appropriate.) .

The above decedent and two (2) others

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFORMAT ION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) y 4 ﬁ 2. g:_ REPORT OF DEATH
1 ET : C. SAATHE—REV-HEW—A—DEFERMHATFHON

LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENT IF LED

6.
UNKNOWNS KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED

A - Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN Z GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE ke
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 4. /‘5 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED Q. ﬁ

v
ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED / Q 6 ALPHABET ICAL FILE OF FORMER UN—=

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

'Ia'. ' Statements - 4 2 5

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT

J. A. BROWN/cwt FOR CONS IDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO INTERESTES PARTIES.

RECOMMEND APPROVAL ‘ 7/ APFROVED ~ [oATE
F

CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATION SEC-
Tlotiij; ON Tl

. A. W W.R. SE, 1st

OQMG FORM |9|6/

REV 5 MAY 49

=Yl
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Bowen, Charles H. R
- Pake, Harry B. o
. Reamer, Leonard A. LA
STATEMENT OF INVESTIGATION _ ,
1. This case portaiﬂa to the non-recoverability of the remains of
the three (3) decedents listed above, of the crew of five of a tank,
which was engaged in action against the ememy, in the vicinity of
Mgtz, France 9 September 1944.
AP 2. During the encounter the tank suffered a direct hit and was set
afire, burned throughout the engagement and for some time after.
3, Tee/5 James W. Logan, 34 188 604, a crew member of subject tank, '
states that he and Private Robert Millerwise, 36 869 646 escaped to 4, A
: safety by emerging from the tank through the bow gunner's side. He "o
e watched the tank burn and did not see the remaining crew members )y
leave it. ' i - ":l
o ; 4. Records show that an examination of the interior of the tank,
after it had sfzoppod burning, revealed no trace of any bodies. i
5, The Field Board and this Office have made every effort to associ- J
ate subject decedents with remains recovered from the pertinent area, i
with negative results. - : ' "‘_}_r
: . 9

Analyst
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AN V HIADQUART ZRS /
AlERICAN GRAVES ﬁgmrswmmw COLIAND
EUROPZAN AREA 13
APO 58 US ARMY 8 DEC. 1949

Proceedings of a Board of Officers sppointed in accordence
with letter AGAO=S 293.9 (27 lMar 47), D-M, War Dept, TACO,
9 April 1947 ‘

) The Boerd convened pursuant to par 4, SO No.33, Headquar=-
) - . ters American Ureves Registration Commend, APO 58, U.5. Army,
& 22 I'ar 1948, as amended by par 1, L0 43, Hq AGRC dated 19
April 1949 and par 4, 80 92, Hq AGRC deted 17 Aupust 1949, at (
the Astorie Hotel, Peris, France on ~§ [EC 10/ « The
purpose of the Board was to determine the non-recoverability

stetus of certein casualties now under jurisdietion of this
command . ;

The board reviewed report of investipetion, statements of
witnesses and other papers contained in the files of .merican
Graves Kepistration €Gommend, BA, pertaining to the vase of the
followiny, nemed casuaslty/casualties, the remains of which have

not been recovered. The case records and other data consideted,
are attached. :

CASE NO % NAME ASN GRALDE
BOWEN, Charles H. 34254584 ' @1
PAKE, Berry B ) Pvt
. REAMER, Leonard Ae 36167820 - Sgt

7 /) 0/
r/qé""f/i“‘i#"fubg{/'_-' C - ‘
A e e

FINDINGS; The Board having oarefully considered the evidence
before it, finds the remains of suid casualty/casuslties, sre
non reccverthble, !

RECO! ?I;ijlmAt“f[Oﬁ; That the cas?con-cer ning subject ca sun-l—t;y/
cuxualties be Borwarded to the O7fice of the Quartermaster
for final approvals

O
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" HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
APG 58 U S ARMY

' SFECIAL ORDERS

3 February 1949
NUIBER 16 '

1. The fol named off having been asgd 7887 Hq Gp AGRC APO 58
Paris France per par 1 SO 14 7855 AGRC Zone #1 Hq APO 58 Liege Belgium
are placed on dy w/Registration Division, .

GAPT  STANIEY C. TYRRELL 01304296 Inf
1ST LT EDWARD E. STOUT  OL594512 GE
1ST IT ERNEST J. OGLESBY 0449004 Cav

2. The Board of Review for the Identification of Unknown Dead
aptd per par 9 SO 6 this hq 14 Jan 48 is dissolved.

3, The Board of Review for cases of non-recoverability of remains
(Furopean Area) aptd per par 4 SO 33 this hq 22 lar 48 as amended by
par 1 SO 154 hg 3 Nov 48 and par 2 SO 165 this hg 7 Dec 48 is
dissolved.

. 4. The Board of Review for Major Discrepancy Cases aptd per
par 6 SO 146 this hq 22 Oct 48 is dissolved. ‘

Bl 5. PAC ltr WD AGAO=S 293.9 9 Apr 47 Subj: Fetablishment of Boards
by e of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas, the fol off this
hq are aptd a Board of Review for the purpose of reviewing case records
pertaining to the ide_ntificatfen' of deceased and determination of non=
recoverability of remains (European Area): - |

'CAPT  JACK C.. = HAYES 01577297 QIC

CAPT STANLEY. C. TYRRELL 03304296 Inf - .
 CAPT = EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr. 01588236 QI o
©.1ST LT EDWARD E. STOUT 01594512 CE =~ = o

1ST LT ERNEST J. OGLESBY 0449004 Cav
6. The fol off this hq are aptd a Board of Review for Major

Discreparicy Cases to function pursuant to par 3 Operations Instructions
84 this hg 29 July 47: o

CAPT  JACK C,  HAYES 01577297 QIC. .
CAPT  STANLEY C. TYRRELL 01304296° Inf
CAPT  EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr. 01588236 QMC:
-~ 1ST LT EDWARD E, STOUT 01594512 CE

| t 1ST LT ERNEST J. OGLESBY 0449005 Cav
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: HEADQULRTERS
LMERICLN GRLVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPELN LREA
LPO 58 US LRIX
RAG 300,4 22 llar 48

SPECILL ORDERS
NUL'BER 33

1, Under the provisions of AR 615=368, 14 lay 47 and IR 420-5 )
the following Board of officcrs is appointcd to rect at Licge, Belgiun,
or at such other place as the president ray designote at the call of the
prcsident thercof, for the purpose of considering whether such EM as
nay be brought before it should be dischorged prior to the expiration
of thcir tern of serviec, Proccedings of the Boord will be in confornmity
‘with LR 420=5, Findings and recormendations will be forwarded to the
- Conranding Gencral; and ontered on ED AGO Forn 37

LT COL ~ ~PARK T, BAILEY 0242216 INF
HAT DAVID. MINS, JR 0228758 FA
MAJ- .- - ** " " JOHN.U, LONG 0333779 INF
CAPT - THOUAS C, HAYDEN 01584337 Qic
1ST ET--** 'ALVIN.C. BECK 01646841 IIF
18T LT - ROBERT. VANINA 01786119 1T

2, Par 3 end 4, SO 6,-this hq, 14 Jan 48 pertaining to appointrent
of Board of Review for identificction of Urnknown Doad (Buropean Area),
are reecinded, : :

3, PAG' Mr WD 9 Apr 47, subj "Establishoont of Boards for
identification of Unknown Dead", the fol off, this hq, arc aptd a Doard
of Review for identification of Unknown Dead (Eurc sean Area):

LT QOL 'PATRICK ¥, GUINEY 019085 U QME
10T VAT GECRGE I° VER HULST  A0650035 Sy
MAT MARSHALL J. BLACKMON 0277013 INF
CAPT JACK C, HAYES 01577297 QLT
1ST LT JOSEPH E McCLUSKEY 01328110 ° INF

4o PAC 1tr WD 9 Apr 47, Subj: ¥Establishnont of Bocrds for
idertification of Utknown Dcad",'the fol off, this hq, arc aptd o
Board of Review for nonerecoverability of rcmains (Buropcan Arca):

LT COL EDIARD Dy MULVANTY 0359598 QIe
HAJ . GROSVENOR T, FISH = 042932 QIC
M - FRANCIS P, STEENEY 034435 INP
* CAPT. . EN F, MeCLNN 01595680 INF

1ST LT - GEORGE L, FREEMLIN 0159551 QLD
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"7 5. VO0G 6 Jan 48 auth CPT GORDON L. .LDERLAN W‘m e
. tvl fr Second Zone, iGRC, 4PO '53; Qms France, to foue, W3R,

| PO 58, Liege, Belgidm, by TPA are confirmed, the exigencies of the
! service having been such as to pwvm the issuance of orders in advance.

ATH: Sec I, Cir 157, Ha usm', 23 Oet 46 & cir. 28, qumm, 9 ww.
Mcmmmr RIGADIE '_'Wmms 1

!J
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OFFICLiL: B Ch,ief of Staff %
/s/t/ FRANK FR.NCIS MR B YASRGAD  ey
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HEADQUARTERS
AVMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S ARMY

RRE 293, 9 (IB)
SUBJECT: Non-Recoverable Remains

TO: Non-Recoverable Board AGRC

die It is recommended that the Board take action on the
following case: ‘

NAMES s BOWEN Charles H, Cpl 34254584

PAKE Harry B. Pvt 54812987
REAMER Leonard A, Sgt 36167820

. ORGANIZATION: Co "B" 40th Tank Bn
DATE OF DEATH: 9 September 1944

: ] =) et A
PIACE OF DEATH: Vie, of Metz, France 45 ,;/#l

SYNOPSIS OF CASE: The above mentioned unresolved
casualties comprised part of the crew of a tank which was
engaged in action against the enemy in the vicinity of Metaz,

. France on 9 Sept. 1944, This tank was in a defensive position
when it was fired upon by the enemy and suffered a direct hit
from an anti-tank gun. Tank was set afire and continued to burn
during the entire ccurse of the engagement. Two crew members
escaped from the burning vehicle and although they watched the
tank burn for some time, they did not see any of the other crew
members, leave, After tank had stopped burning, it was examined
by Commanding Officer of Co "B", 40th Tank Bn, and no trace of
the remains of the above mentioned casualties could be found,

A Field Investigation was conducted in the appropriate area
in May and June 1947 with negetive results. It is logical

to conclude that these men were killed or seriously wounded
by the shell which struck their tank, that théy were unable
to leave the vehicle and that their remains were completely
consumed by the ensuing fire. The fact that association with
unknowns recovered. from the area was also negative would tend
to substantiate this conclusion: It is therefore recommended
that this case be deemed Npn-Recoverable, -

—

y 5

Reference is made tos OQNG Forms 371; 5th Ind Hq 7th Armd Div,
dtd 6 Mar 1945; Report of Investigation dated 13 June 1947 with
‘attached statements. , _

— —— — e e e ——— s
Declassified in accordance with D.0. 132“ |
: —— — 5 a
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ZQ;QE. ; 2. All attached supporting documents are :opied from
; records in file Headquarters American Graves Registration
Comrand.

3. Every effort has been made to correlate this case
with records in this headguarters pertaining to unknown
deceased interred in U.S5. Mllitary Cemeteriés and reported
1solated burials. The results are neratlve.

4. It is recommended that the remalns, based upon
the abcve information and research, be declare
.recoverable.

G. W. STEINSIEK

Captain QMG
\

2

T‘___l —

. ' .ﬂa:ﬁg e
S, I ¥
JJ' I.\ _II 3 :
' :_L-‘ \!irt




s s e e S

293 FILE
- DATA 0“ REMAINS NOT VET RECOVERED OR IDENTIFIED
, 4, Firat, Middle InitiaD GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
oy NUMBER
BOWiN, Charles M. Cpl 34 254 584
ORGANIZATION RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
NUMBER (If applicable)
Co B 40th Tank Ba :
7tk Armd Div white Protestant
DATE OF DEATH/MIA | CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
9 Sept 44
DATE OF FOD KIA France ¥*
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLCR HAIR SHOE SIZE
5rgn 165 lbs Gray Brown 840D
DENTAL CHART  2/9/42
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
A R G s e Gkt TN T B S R,
- | LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
W 15 14 1B 12 u 10 9 ‘9 W W 12 138 W 15 16
X = Extracted 0= Carlous 1=Carlous Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS - TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
None None

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Age; 33

KIA - Was in tank when hit by at gun, tank caught fire end burned

** poved from vieinity of Honcourt to Vieinity of Hablonvills

with Mission of assisting lst Battalion. 2nd Inf to seize
Amonville

OPERATIONAL INSTRUCTIONS #31

Above deceased and the following named members of the 40th
Tank Bn , killed on 9 September 1944:

Sgt Leonard A. Reeamer 36167820
Pvt Harry B. Pake 34812987

8t Ail Hesbonville and Amnvillers are located in the department
of Moselle.

Unknowns X-81 (Limey Cemetery) eand X-~115 (St. Avold) have
been checked for possible association with two (2) of the above
deceased.

o
2
w=

m@
on
=8
w
~J
—

|
4

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD |
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- AG 704 (A) 5th Ind
" Reamer Leonard A (Cas)
(14 Feb 1945) - % — ;
Hq 7th Armd Div, APO 257, U & Army, 6 March 1945

TO: Commanding General, Fir: United States Army, AFPO 230,
U S Army ) ' '
AttN: AG Casuvalty Divisicn (Thur Channel)

1. Basic communication and lst Indorsement cqmplied with

2., In compliance with directives contained in basic
communication and lst Indorsement and investigation was
conducted by this headquarters, for the purpose of determining
the present casualty status of Sgt ILeonard A. Reamer, 36167820
former member of Company "B" 40th Bettallon. a unit of this
comnand.

3., Collateral investigation was likewise conducted by this
heedquarters. for the purpose of determining the present status
of personnel, who were members of the crew of the tank of which
Sgt Reamer was a member and who are now being carrled as missing
in action, as a result of the enemy action referred to in a
~basic communication.

4, Investigation referred to in paragraphs 2 and 3, & ove
disclosed the following facts: oo eEadis: s
. ‘a., On 9 September 1944, the tank crew of which Sgt

Reamer was a memler was engaged in action aga inst the enemy
in the vicinity of MNetz, France. i -

b. The members comprising the crew of this tank
on that particuler day, and the position they occupied were
as follows: s ' :

(1) Tank Commander Sgt Reamer Leonard A 36167829

(2) Cannoneer Pvt - Pake, Harry B. 24812989
(3) Gunner Cpl ~Bowen, Charles H 34254584
(4) Driver , Tec5 Logan, James W, 34188604
(5) Asst Driver =~  Pvt Millerwise, Robert 36869646

¢. That on that particular day in that particular place,
this tank crew assumed a position of defense for the purpose of
repulsing enemy attack, if encountered., While in such position
the tank was fired upon by the enemy and suffered a direct hit
from an AT gun, setting the same aflame and continuing to burn
during the entire course of the engagement and thereafter.

d. At the time the tank was struck as indicated 1n para
4c, sbove Sgt Reamer and Pvt Pake were on guard in the turret, Cpl
Bowen and Tec 5 Logan were down in the tank, conversing, Pvt.
Millerwise was seated in the assistant driver's seat,




Declassified in accordarnce’\;iﬁ B.0. 135268
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i e. Sworn stat ement secured from and executed by Tec 5
Logan on 10 December 1944 indicated that at the time the tank
was hit it immediately was set afire, that he called to Cpl
Bowen to traverse gun in turret, in order that he might open
the hatech and thereby escape to safety from said tank; that
Cpl Bowen did not answer him; that Pvt Millerwise escaped to
safety by emerging from the tank throiugh the bow gunner's side,
that Tec 5 Logan followéd Pvt. Millerwise and likewise emerged
from said tank unharmed; that he watched the tank burning and
did not see any other members of the crew leave the tank, and
that it is his opinion that the three remaining crew members
were instantly killed when the tank was struck.

f. Pvt. Robert D. Millerwiseﬁ 36867646, was thereafter
wounded and was reported as being "SWA"™ in Frence as of 18
September 1944, on Battle Casualty Report No 28, Headquarters
40th Tenk Battalion, dated 23 September 1944, and has slnce
been evacuated to the United States because of such wounds. "

g. Tec 5 James W. Logan 34188604 is present for duty
-with his organization.

h. Sgt Reamer, Cpl Bowen and Pvt. Pake were reported
as being "missing in action", in France, as of 9 September
1944, on Battle Casualty Report No 23, headquarters 40th
Battalion, dated 15 September 1944,

1. "Missing Reports" pertaining to Sgt Reamer, Cpl
Bowen and Pvi. Fake have been forwarded in accordance with
exisiting directive, true copy of same being attached
(See Inclosures 2, 3, and 4).

jo "Missing Reports" referred to in paragraph 4 1, above
indicates that an examination of thé interior of the tank was
made by the preparing officer, Capt. Emerson J. Wolfe,
Comranding Officer of Company "B" 40th Te k Battalion, after
the tank had stopped burning and that no trace of any bodies
were found therein, it being his opinion that the bodies
were consumed by the fire. !

5. 1In view of the foregoing and based upon informatiocn
contained in the attached inclosures, it is the opinion of this ‘
hesdquarters that there is reasonably conclusive evidence and 1
circumstances which lead to no other logicéal conclusion, but
that the following named personnel, previously reported "mIA" :
are in fact dead, and that a change in casualty status from _
"MIA to "KIA" is justified: 8-

Sgt Reamer Leonard A. 36167829
Cpl Bowen Charles H 34254584 : }
Pvt Pake, Harry B. 34812989 '
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TR Lo 6. Appropriate Battle Casualty Report denoting a.change
" 1in casualty status from MIA 9 September 1944 to KIA 9 September
1944 in connection with Sgt Reamer Cpl Bowen and Pvt Fake 1is
being submitted this date. '

FOR THE COMVANDING GENERAL:

4 Inclss MAX ZAIDENBERG
1, Sworn Statement LgtRnd Lhe RGD. - 0T

(Logan) (Quad) Asst Adjutant General
2. Missing Report :
~ (Bowen) (Quad)
3. Missing Report
~ (Pake)" (%\;ad')'
' 4, Missing Report
: (Reamer) (Quad)




4444 SERVICE COMPANY (AC) THIRD ZONE
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATICN COMMAND

~ EURCPEAN THEATER AREA
- APO 58 (Naney) U S ARMY

13 June 1947 ]

SUBJECT: Investigation of Case #9176 ‘regarding Cpl.
Charles H. BOWEN, 34 254 584 and 2 other crew members

TO% Commanding Officer, Third Zone, AGRC, ETA, APO 58
U S Army | :

ATTN: Operations officer

1. Tnvestigation undertaken as directed in the commmunes
of Amanvillers, Roncourt, and St Ail-Habonville falled to un-

cover any clues that might lead to the discovery of remains of
subject decedents.

2e All possible sources of information contacted in
above named communes conpcur in their assertions that no more
American dead remain in this area.

z. Grave at "Iea Trous" referred to in statement of mayor
of St. All-Habonville was checked but proved to be empty, the
rema ins having been disinterred previcusly by unknown AGRC unite.

4, Your attention is tnvited to inclosed statements and
copy of investigator's dlary.

LOUIS A. BOCKSTAHIER

Incls: 1st Lt. Inf
4 Statements Commanding
1 diary :
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({Moselle)
9176

I the underslgned Emile Hagny, mayor of Amanvillera
declared that I do not have any knowledge of thé grave of an
American scldier by the name of BOWEN Charles N,, presumed
to be killed on 9 September 1944 durirg the fightings for the
village, As far as I know there are no more American graves
in the territory of the commune.

By checking the communal records I made sure that no

American papers which might be a clue to the existance of
American graves, were left at the townhall.

Amanvillers, 27 May 1947
Town Stamp ) /s/ E. Hagny _

Certified true trenslation:

GERDA C PRUYS
Gr-4 10256
Trgnalatqr
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... Lase #468 Moselle
¥R ' : 9176

We the undersigned, mayor of the communé of
St. A1l (Lapointe Alexandre), having been in the commune
during all the time of the occupation by American troops
and the combat for the village of Amanviller, declared
.that I have never heard of an American soldier by .the name
of Bowen Charles M who is presuméd to be. killed in the
neighborhood on 9 September 1944,

As far as I know there is a spot in the place
called "Ies Trous" which is still marked with a cross and
an American helmet. I have a good reason to presume that
the body was removed by an American team about June or
July 1946, althpugh I was never informed of this fact.

I advise you to resume your 1nvest1gatlons at
the townhall of Amanviller because I can only state that
there are no American graves others than those mentioned
above in the territory of my commune.

St. A1l 27 May 1947
The Mayors
/s/ A. Lapointe
* . CERTIFIED TRUE TRANSLATION:
GERDA C. PRUYS

Gr 4 -10256
Translator




Case #468 , : (Moselle)
ke | - 9176

I, the undersigned, ARNQULD Louis, townhall's
secretary at RONCCURT, certify to the best of my knowledgé
that there are no graves of American soldiers at Roncourt.

"I have never heard of the American soldier EOWEN
Charles, N, and state that, as the town of Roncourt was
liberated on the 4th of September, it i1s very likely that the
soldier concerned was killed in the vicinity of Amanvillers
gituated at 3km from Roncourt (and not Amonville which to me
seems to be an erroneous hame).

Roncourt, 27 May 1947
The Townhall's secretary‘

/s/ Arnould
CERTIFIED TRUE_TRANSIATIONS

GERDA C. PRUYS
Gr 4 -10256
Translator




I, the undersigned, HOUFERT Jean, Mayor of the
commune of St. Marie-aux-Chenes, certify that to my
knowledge there are no graves of American gsoldiers in the
territory of this commune.

T have never heard of a soldier called BOWEN Charles
as the commune was liberated on the 6th of September it 1is
likely that he was killed during the combat in the vicinity of
Amanvillerse.

All the soldiers killed in action‘were removed afterwards
by the American guthorities. '
St Marie-aux-Chenes, 27 May 1947
The Mayors Vet
Town Stamp /s/ Houpert Jean

CERTIFIED TRUE TRANSLATION:

GERDA C.' PRUYS
Gr-4 10256
Translator




27 May 1947

0930 Departed to Roncourt, ; i

1130 Contacted townsecretary. Received statement,
1200-Contacted Mayor at St Marie-aux=-Chenes (see statement)
1245 Proceeded to St All-Hablonville, Contacted mayor, Mr. -
Iapointe. Secured a statement according to which an 1solated
burial would still exist marked with wooden cross and Américan
helmet. This was reported in due course through proper channel
by mayor, and some Americans came on two occasions. The first
time AGRC came to locate grave and it sald to have taken away
dogtag, handed over by Mr, JOUFFROY, The second time another
team was seen passing by (May-June 1948) but did not report to
anyone in the village. They took off about an hour later. =
It was found a few days afterward that a cross had been placed
where body wes buried. It is necessary a dislinterring team be
detailed on spot for fihal findings., = Wit

1500 Called on mayor at Armanvillers who delivered negative
statement and declared that AGRC-personnel came last year but
left no papers of disinterment. No burials on territory of
above 4 communes (except the one referred to above).

1745, Back at Headquarters

11 June 1947

0915 Proceeded with disinterring team to St Ail—Habonvilla

(see previous report on May 27). '
Operations gave negative results. Met again with Mr. Jouffroy
who confirmed having seen last spring (1946) AGRC' unit carrying
~away a burial box from reported grave side,

1445, Returned Headquarters.

A carfified true copy of
Mr. CARPENTIER's diary

LOUTS A BOCKSTAHIER
1st Lt. “Inf
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" (Basicsy Ltr WD OQMG, QMGMR 293, Bowen, Charles H,, 34 254 584, dated

: i 7 April 1947) & —
. 'RRE 293.9 (IB)~ % dst Ind

Hq Amerioan Graves Registration Commend, Buropean Aree, APO 58 US Army
22 August 1947 e

TO:s The Quartermester Cenerzl, Washington .25, D. Cs

p 1% Inclosed herewith OQUG Form 371, with report of investigation g -
on the reverse side, copy &f letter 4444 Service Company (AC) Third Zone,: st
dated 13 June 1947, diary dated 27 May 1947, containing negative report '
from the field on Corporal Cherles H. Bowen, 34 264 584.

P Forwarded for your information.

e 7

FOR THE COL/ANDING GENERAL;

Incls A ‘
a/s Major, Infanty
Actg Asst AdjVen
% _{'f:.,é‘f
R A 3
- ‘.‘*“T"‘:
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OFFICL " THE QUARTERMESTIER GEI‘EE?IES LADE
' WASEIFGTOR 25, D. G, EEg s B

In Reply Refer To

Bowen, Chearles H,
8Y 34 254 584

SUBJECT: Additional Information That *ay L:ad to th: Recovery -
and Jdentification of Remairs Mot Yet sccounted For

TO: Commanding Officer

Imerican Graves Fepistration Command

Turopean Theater Arca

LPO 887, c/o Postmaster

Mew York, New York

i
1. There is attachad hersto, in duplicate, CQMG Form 371 s

(covering 21l available information in th: 0ffics of The Quartemmaster
General and is in addition to any pruvious information forwardzd by
this office to your neadquartirs) for ths following duccassd irdividuals

|

VA'E o CRATE 'SERIAL NO.
Bowen, Charles H. Cpl. : < 34 254 584

2. It is requssted that information on the abova dzeceased ba R
furnished this office in =ccordance with tho provisions of radio, this
headquarters, No. iCL 37087, dated 13 Decembsr 1046, . PR i

FOR. TH® QU:/RTEHZASTER GLNER:L: | .
e - Tharlae ,‘9%' 4

N Tt : o ﬂ"ﬂ B. COLSON.
Form 371 (- 5 Cys 4 ey Colonel, QMC
Vemorial Division
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nm oA RECOVERED OR IDENTIFIED I{ 3

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
: * y NUMBER

BONEN, Charles He Cpl | 3k 254 58k
ORGANIZATION. ~ RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL

Go, B,  LOth Tank Bn ' | NUMBER (If applicable)
7th Arsd D4v, bhite Protestant :

DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH 4 PLACE OF DEATH OR.PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
KIa L France

DATE FOD -

HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES, COLOR HAIR ; SHOE SIZE

gt go W58 | Gey = Brem 83D

DENTAL CHART : 7 L

UPPER RIGHT : UPPER LEFT /9
X b &
8 6

. PRI LY
I A I T e T 1728 #oelrafs dBi B

LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT

W B M e i 8.6 9 9,..10 .11 12 «il8nodd < 9% 46

X=Extracted 0= Carious 1=~Carious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK I

None Hone
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ‘E 4

Ager 33
KIA - Was in tank when hit by at gum, tank caught fire and bruned,

74lvnC
e wmm&mmum&emwm-ne
mmmum.um—nn..

OPERATIONAL INSTRUCTIONS 461

Above deceased and the foll.ovh; named members of the 40th !uk Enm,
killed on § September 1944:

fgt Leounard A. Reamer, 38167820
yvt Ferry B g 34812087 4
gle T ggfuil | |
St.=-All Havonville and imanvillers are located inm the department
of HMoselle.

Unknowns X-81 (Limey Cemetery) and Xe1116(St.-Avold) have been checked
for possible association with two (2) of the adove deceased.

'C,
5 _ u. 5. covenwwewr pintine orrice  16—sonss-1  DATE FORWARDED TOFIELD — 7 APR1B47 |

i .
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§ i e ATERy HEADQUARTERS THIRD ZONE
g - B WSS v 531 QUARTERMASTER GROUP o
AMERICAY GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
~ EUROPEAN THEATER AREA
APO 58 ° (NANCY) US ARMY - & ;
GRW &5l - 16 June 1947
BﬁBJECTg Investigation of Isolated Burial Case (Moselle) 9176. b o il
.TO H

N Wy—

Commend ing Genoral, Amorioan Graves Registration Commend,
ETA,. APO,EB. Us Army. ;

.-

, l. Attention is iﬁited to attached letter from the 4444 Sv Co
dated 13 June,'47, four (4) statements and diery relative to hzvestigation
conduoted in an effort to locate the remains of Cpl CHARLES H.' BOWEN, -

ASN 34254584, Sgt LEONARD A. REAMER, ASN 36167820 and Pvt KARRY B. PAKE,
ASN 34812987,

2. Results of 1nvestigation were nogatﬁo and ‘a tﬁorough search of
records in this Headquarters fails to reveal any clue whioh might lead ’co
the location of the remeins of above mentioned deceased.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

: Inel : a/s | B S ‘t .mui:ant
Tel : Nanoy 8415 1 8 JUN. 184] e
Ext bl e

5 !nI‘II*ZUE‘t"aT:' aT|
I 288 Od4dY 9-[
3 _g Hea SO DY —
i LT}
9 /o6 W B 861 :
P et
\L’ T :_l :_ i L | ;
3 'S ¥
\mi ﬂ% | : 4 e 3 .lt‘ ,:".. i :
' -




o Gase g ks "'3%%‘"

13 June 1947.
—— R IR :

0 s Commanding Officer, Third Zone, AGRC, ETA, APO 58, US Army,
ATIN 3 Operations Officer.

this area. 7
m.-iizu whtwdhhht;.mrﬂ‘d.:-mh:t&m-
was
disinterred previcusly by ARG unit.
L. Your attention is invited to inclosed statements and copy of invest-
igatorts diary, : :
A (Boa Ll
LOUIS A, BOCKSTAHLER
Inf,
Ingls;
4 statements o~
1 diary.

"
Ll o
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. Mr.CARPENTIER's diary.

5268

B | (Mosells )
' 9176
DIARY I
27 May 1047 |

0930 Departed to Roncourt. - |
1130 Contacted townsecretary. Received statement. ' ‘
1200 Contacted mayor at St.Narie aux Chenes (see statement)
1245 Proceeded to St.All-Habonville.Contacted mayor, Mr.,
Lapointe, Secured a statement according to which an
isolated burial would still exist marked with wooden cross
and American helmet. This was reported in due course
through proper channel by mayor, and some Americans came '
on two occasions. The first time AGRC came to locate grave |
and is sald tonhave taken away dogtag,handed over by Mr.
JOUFFROY, The second time another team was seen passing
b{ (May-June 1946) but did not report to anyone in the
village. They took off about an hour later., It was found
a few days afterward that a cross had been placed where
body was buried. It 1s necessary a disinterring team be |
detailed on spot for final findings.

1500.Called on maysr at Armanvillers who delivered negati-
ve statement and declared that AGRC-personnel came last
year but left no papers of disinterment. No burials on
t;::u):u-y of above 4 communes (except the one referred to
‘ . -

IA5. Back at Headquarters,

11 June 1947 [

09156 Proceeded with disinterringteam to St.All-Habonville
(see previous report on lay 27).

Operations gave negative results, Met again with NMr.Joufe-
froy, who conf having seen last spring (1946) AGRC-
unit carrying away a burialbox from reported grave side.
1445.Returned Headquarters,

-

Acertified true copy of

oo 4. G kG-

LOUIS A BOCKSTAHLER
lst Lt Inf
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 SUBJEOT:

TO®

1.

js

FLR DEPARTVENT

OFFICE G THT QUARTERM;STER NE}ERAL
WASHINGION 25, D. C.

Raefer Tb

.

Ldditional Information That ¥ay L.ad to th: Recovery
and Tdentification of Remzins Fot Yot sccounted For

Commending Officer

fmerican Craves Tegistration Command

Eurcpean Theater Area
LPO 887, c/o Postmaster
New York, Ne«w York

There is attachsd hersto, in duplicate, QUG Form 371

FOR THF. QUARTEHVASTER CENER.L:

t is requostod thot information on the sbove doccas
this office in sccordancc with the provisions of radio,. this -
fers, Mo. iCL 37087, dated 13 December 1546, '

(covering 21l available information in th: Cffice of The Guartermastsr
Gencral and is in addition to any privious informetion forwardad by
this offics to your /headquarters) for th: following deccaszd individual:

, SERI.(!.L, NO.
94 254 94

sed bs

J. B. CQESON_

Colonely
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Toh Lrwd v, Iidce Protestant
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SR — e -
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES | COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
]
g g W8 Tbse Gruy | e b4 v
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KIk - oo fn tank whem MG b ot o, ok omght five snd lnnowd.

e lNowed from Wicindty of Hen cmwt to Tisinity of HebandXle with s en of
seristing lot Nattalion. 2nd Inf. to seine Anendlle.

0QMG rorm 371

" 23 SEP 48

v. 5. covennuent mainTinG orice  16—soses-1  DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD L APR 1847 i




AR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF TWE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
TASHINGTON 25, D. C.

In Reply Refer To ‘JZ%ZJS 7 : ‘
QIR 293 @M M 28 Feg 1y

Wk 84 asySEY S,

] B

SUBJECT: Request for Physical Characteristics of Deceased ‘ gt
' Viorld war II Servicemen.

¢ National Headousrters Selective Service System
21st & C Streets, Northwest
“ashington 25, L. C.
Attention: Dr. Smith, R & S Section

1. This office is attempting to locate and identify remains
of deceased servicemen of Yorld Tar II whose remains have not been
recovered and/or identified. -

2. Reqtiest the inclosed OQMG Form 371 be completed and returned
to this office, indicating any physical characteristics which may lead

to the identity of the late m Cuarion M, “ 34 354 S84,

MARTIN G. RILEY
Major, QMC
Assistant




3 | axe

Declassified in accordance with B.0. 13526

WAR DEPARTMENT ‘
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

: ‘ ._ S ek haictin WASHINGTON 25, D. C. i 31 !u 4,5—. _:;
FULL NAME - ARMY SERIAL NUMBER iR —y .
Bowen, Charles H, _ : : 34254584 Cpl
HOME ADDRESS.. ARM OR SERVICK DATE OF BIRTH
Armored
Todd, N. C. Division| 19 Mar 11
PLACK OF DEATH » CAUSE OF DEATH . DATE OF DEATH
Buropean Area Killed in action. 9 Sep 44
STATION OF DECEASED y 3 1 z DATE OF ENTRY ON LENGTH OF SERVICE
L CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE FOR PAY PURPOSES
) 1 YEARS | MONTHE | DAYS
European Area ! : ‘1 ‘10 Mar 42

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Miss Thelma Bowen, sister, 602 Grimes St,%\g High Point, N. C.

BENUEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS) 5
Nein 0. Bowen, sister,Rt. #1, West Jefferson, N. C.
Delbert E. Bowen, brother, Street address unknown, High Point, N. C.

- J
INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY BTATUS
MADE? 1M LINE OF DUTY OWN MisconNpucT ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS (sPEcCiFY BELOW)
YES Ne YES NO YES No YES NO YES NO YRS NO YES NO
X

E BATTLE D NON-BATTLE

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Dept. to have
been in a missing in action status from 9 Sept 44, until such absence was termin-
ated on 14 Mar 45, when evidence considered sufficient to establish the fact of

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

-

death was rec'd by the Secretary of War from the Commanding General, European Area.)

COPIES FURNISHED:

8. 8.0, Lo N i F.O.U.8. A,
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE

(2.0.0.M.8. o©.F.D

' e. A @ VET. ADMIN, A. @, 201 FILE
. — —— — -
I WD A0S R THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM B3-1, B0 MAY 1044, W

1 PEORMBAR 1944 PTYOENS ARE BAMAVSTED,




Declassified in accordance with B.0. 1352
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Declds;iﬁean accordance with D.0. 13526

-

WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

.]“ n : —_: ._or D-._IA'I‘I-I ?{A.HINGTON 28, D.C. L 31 Mar 43
' / | PULL NAME ARMY BERIAL NUMBER
rles H. s * | 34254584 Cpl. o -
'HOME ADDRESS o ’ ARM OR SERVICK DATE OF BIRTH
: Armored ‘
Todd. N. C» Division| 19 Mar 11
PLACK OF DEATH : CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH |
|. ~ Buropean Area Killed in action. 9 Sep 44
STATION OF DECEASED i ' ‘ DATE OF ENTRY ON LENGTH OF SERVICE
‘ CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE FOR PAY PURPOSES
European Area “f 10 Mar 42 b e -

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME. RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Miss Thelma Bowen, sister, 602 Grimes St.%g High Point, N. C.

‘NW (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Nein 0. Bowen, sister,Rt. #1, West Jefferson, N. C.

| :
I Delbert E. Bowen, brother, Street address unknown, High Point, N. C.

1

[ TR | i eroure | ownmmconsuer | owasncens | “aveomer” | st | “lorseirysiiow

| YEs Ne YRS NO YES Ne YES NO YES NO YRS NO YES NO
: x
} _- % A - I x Iuﬂul I NON-BATTLE
'r.,‘: ' o V : .
| report of death is held by the War Dept. to have

i The individuel named in this
2 been in a missing in action status from 9 Sept 44, until such absence was termin-
« _ .ated on 14 Mar 45, when evidence considered sufficient to establish the fact of
death was rec'd by the Secretary of War from the Commanding General, Buropean Ares,

COPIES FURNISHED:
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

{l2eame orem ] y : !

! E 3 CASUALTY BRANCH FILE 3 / p
e.A @ VET. ADMIN. A. @, 201 FILE i AD g AN euNERAL
= ———— . .

8.8.0, F.B L F.O., U.8. A,

————

w 581 THIS PORM SUPERSEDES WB AGO FORM B3-1, 18 MAY 1844, W
1 1944 PYCENS ARE BXMAVETED,

POV




e ith D.0. 13572
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Declassified in accordanc

-

' —~ - i
O WAR DEPARTMENT 29 Ql8

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE ; '

¢ “ WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ; T4
L ? ‘ R AR
Y S ¢ —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT _
e~ : ; ARM OR REPORTING | -
} 4 ; NAME R SERIAL NUMBER GRADE . SERVICE THEATR,
| r ; . AR .-
B WEN CHARLES H 54254584 CPI, | INFIET®
PLACE OF CASUALTY AT O A A Ty e orut| CASUALTY SHIPMENT NUMBER
FIRANCE 9 9| SFEmP| 44 MI A1 19 6
. ' NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE
- THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PERSO.N AS THE ONE TO BE '&OTIF'ED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL Tm-
GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
PERSON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH
MR.-MRS.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP . DATE NOTIFIED
353 T BOWEN SISTER 26 SEPTEMBER 44 |
NG, AND NAME OF STREET—CITY—STATE
219 WEST RUSSELL HIGH POINT NORTH CAROLINA
EMARKS: ) :
R R L_____—I CORRECTED COPY rvh

-"’-. g 1 .
_FORM 43 _L—"AG 201 REQ

ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT VERIFIED
CASUALTY lh.RANCHl FILE ATTACHED 7.;‘t)la' CHARGED TO . s DATE a g
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NO : YES (AS INDICATED BELOW): )

FILE NO. MESSAGE NO.. TYPE. DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED X

-

om0 Y O BRE PR s ST VO (DN e
e

SPEC. IDEN.  TELEGRAM ‘WOUNDED LeTTER . CORRES. , S. R. &D.° cERTIF. M. & M. ON
REPORT NOT VERIFIED___ NO FORM 43___ NO CAS. BR. Pn.z__,.féuzcxzu avd/;/éé';f RE REVIEWED BY__.[ /(7 0. Lt
. [ 4
THIS SPACE FOR USE OMACHINE,JECORD BRANC__I"!_: A.G.O.
ACCT. CASUALTY ORIGINAL CAS. DATE MESSAGE .| LATEST CAS. DATE | REFERENCE | cREW RESIDENCE
AREA STATUS DAY MO.| VR, NO. DAY | MO.| YR.| AREA pos. [ STATE | [CoMP| -RACE

: i i ! |
! 1= | I
| A2l

5 T T b
I | . 1

1 | l
34,35 |36 37, 38| 30! 40| 41] 42| 43| 44

!
! B | : [t :
25| 46 47| 48| 49| s0] 51| 52] 53! 54] 55/ 56, 57| 58] 59

' DISTRIBUTION "A",D ; | _COPIES
(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.

pisTriBUTION “B" [_| COPIES
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE.
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944. '

W.D., A.G.0. FORM NO. 0365
16 JUNE 1844 -




251518

ur. J. L. Bowen
602 Crimes Street
High Point, Inrt.h cai'oltm

Dur Mr. Bowen: X

This refers to your htt'r of 15 Jnl;l.%ﬁ, regarding

personal effects belonging to your wn, cerpml Charles H.
Bowen.

%o date, the p about which you inguired a/
notbunm'ﬁatt WmootaBmmrmothor
formation concerning it. /

 In the event it is received here at a later date you
_wbommditﬁnbofomﬁmprwm

.'. T | ? : ]5 VWM /

AR, M'l g
; Mtuﬁn m
m sfm m ;




Declassified in accordance with B.0. 13528
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Declassified in accordance with D.0. 135

B, 3 =

CASUALTY BRANCH
The ndjutant General's office
washingtod = °

T March 1945,

MISSING

"G 201 Bowemn, Charles H.
(19 ¥eb 45) ¥-0

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

qUBJTCT: Change of Address of Emergency /ddressee.

f eommunication has becen received from M

roquasting that the records of this office be amended as follows:

TO

Copies furnishead:

——

Director, Bursau of Public Relations

Effccts Cuartcrmaster, Kansas City, Vot :Lgv
¢. G., Army Air Forces (If Air Corps Personnely e A
Ccas. Pay Rec. Bureau, FD é\ﬁ 25 A\
Gravelly Point, Bldg. T-7 53 - €=
,"\_G 201 file ": [ —a
: &

>,

AN




beclassified in accordance with D.O.
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